

No. 18-661

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON MICHAEL ZANK,
Petitioner,

v.

LIZ LORENA LOPEZ MORENO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Robert Anthony Alvarez
Counsel of Record
Amy Nicole Grauman
Avanti Law Group, PLLC
600 28th St. SW
Wyoming, MI 49509
(616) 257-6807
ralvarez@avantilaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 Petitioner never filed a Hague Petition with an
 Ecuadorian court. 3

 Petitioner acquiesced to B.L.Z. remaining in
 Ecuador. 4

 B.L.Z. is a Habitual Resident of Ecuador 4

 B.L.Z. was wrongfully retained in breach of
 Respondent’s Custody Rights 4

 Respondent’s Petition for Return of B.L.Z. 5

 Petitioner has not allowed Respondent to see or
 speak to B.L.Z. since absconding with her in
 2016 5

 The District Court erroneously decided to deny
 Respondent’s Petition 6

 The Sixth Circuit correctly held that B.L.Z.’s
 habitual residence was Ecuador, and it
 remanded for a determination on Petitioner’s
 affirmative defenses 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. HABITUAL RESIDENCE IS NOT DEFINED IN THE HAGUE CONVENTION, AND CIRCUITS ARE FREE TO TAILOR THEIR OWN DEFINITION AS LONG AS IT FALLS WITHIN CONFINES OF ICARA.	8
1. The Sixth Circuit’s Standard Determining Habitual Residence Based on Acclimatization is Proper and Should Remain Undisturbed	9
2. This Court Should Not Apply a Rigid <i>Shared Intent</i> Standard Across All Circuits	13
3. This Court Should Not Apply the Rigid Framework of the Ninth Circuit <i>Shared Intent</i> Test, and Other Circuits, as It Allows for a Greater Burden of Proof Than Contemplated By ICARA	15
4. A Child Centered Approach is Proper and Not Outcome Determinative	19
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION BECAUSE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IS NOT ERRONEOUS.	23

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A UNIQUE FACTUAL SCENARIO UNLIKELY TO REPEAT, AND THIS COURT SHOULD MAINTAIN THE INTENT OF THE DRAFTERS AND ALLOW COURTS TO MAKE THEIR OWN HABITUAL RESIDENCE DETERMINATION.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahmed v. Ahmed</i> , 867 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Sept. 1, 2017)	10, 11
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda</i> , 765 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Blackledge v. Blackledge</i> , 866 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1449 (2018)	14, 25
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , 858 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 15
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir. 1993)	8, 10, 26, 28
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Hartsville Oil Mill v. U.S.</i> , 271 U.S. 43, 46 S. Ct. 389 (1926)	22
<i>Karkkainen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 29
<i>Kijowska v. Haines</i> , 463 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2006)	24, 26
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)	7, 18, 19
<i>Mauvais v. Herisse</i> , 772 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2014)	18

<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norton v. Michigan State Hwy. Dept.</i> , 315 Mich. 313, 24 N.W.2d 132 (1946)	22
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007)	11, 29
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Stern v. Stern</i> , 639 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Taglieri v. Monasky</i> , 907 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 12, 23
<i>Ward v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Waverley View Investors, LLC v. United States</i> , 135 Fed.Cl. 750 (Fed.Cl., 2018)	22
<i>Zenel v. Haddow</i> , 1993 S.L.T. 975 (Scot. 1st Div.)	16

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 9001, et al.	1, 9
22 U.S.C. § 9001(a)(4)	1
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(2)	1
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(3)	1
22 U.S.C. § 9003(a)	1

22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)(1)(A) 2
42 U.S.C. § 11603(e)(1) 11, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J.H.C. Morris, *Dicey and Morris on the Conflict of
Laws* 144 (10th ed. 1980) 9
U.S. Embassy and Consulate in Ecuador,
International Child Abduction. [https://ec.
usembassy.gov/u-s-citizen-services/child-family-
matters/international-parental-child-abduction/](https://ec.usembassy.gov/u-s-citizen-services/child-family-matters/international-parental-child-abduction/)
. 24, 28
